

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA
TALLAHASSEE DIVISION**

FLORIDA STATE CONFERENCE
OF BRANCHES AND YOUTH
UNITS OF THE NAACP, COMMON
CAUSE, and DISABILITY RIGHTS
FLORIDA, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

LAUREL M. LEE,

in her official capacity as
Florida Secretary of State, et
al.,

Defendants,

REPUBLICAN NATIONAL
COMMITTEE and NATIONAL
REPUBLICAN SENATORIAL
COMMITTEE,

Intervenor-Defendants.

Case 4:21-cv-00187-MW-MAF

**PLAINTIFFS' CORRECTED RESPONSE AND MEMORANDUM IN
OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY
JUDGMENT**

*This corrected memorandum only amends the list of Defendants in the first paragraph. The exhibits Plaintiffs filed as ECF Nos. 306-1 to 306-65, and 307-1, support this memorandum.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS..... 3

 Florida Legislators Rushed to Pass SB 90 Despite “Safe, Secure and Orderly” 2020 Elections. 3

 The Legislature Passed SB 90 Without Adequate Opportunity for Input or Debate..... 4

 SB 90 Was Hastily Enacted. 4

 SOEs Were Denied Adequate Input on the Merits of the Bill. 6

 The Challenged Provisions Will Impair the Right to Vote..... 7

 Drop Box Restrictions (Section 28)..... 7

 VBM Application Restrictions (Section 24) 10

 Voting-line Relief Restrictions (Section 29)..... 11

 The Evidence Contradicts Defendants’ Proffered Justifications for SB 90’s Voting Restrictions..... 12

LEGAL STANDARD 14

ARGUMENT..... 15

I. Plaintiffs Have Established Their Standing to Sue. 15

 A. Each Plaintiff Has Organizational Standing to Sue Under the Diversion of Resources Principle..... 15

 1. The Florida Conference of the NAACP..... 16

 2. Common Cause 18

 3. Disability Rights Florida 19

B.	Plaintiffs’ Members Have Also Suffered Injury-in-Fact Sufficient to Establish Associational Standing.	21
II.	The Challenged Provisions Present a Triable Issue Under the Fact-Intensive <i>Anderson-Burdick</i> Test.	22
A.	The Drop Box Restrictions Impose an Unconstitutional Burden on Many Floridians’ Right to Vote.....	23
1.	Voters Who Return Ballots Just Before Election Day	24
2.	Voters of Color	26
3.	Voters with Disabilities	27
B.	The State’s Proffered Interests Are Tenuous and Cannot Justify the Burdens of the Drop Box Restrictions.	27
C.	The Other Challenged Provisions Also Fail the Anderson-Burdick Test.....	31
1.	VBM Application Restrictions.....	31
2.	Voting-Line Relief Restrictions.....	33
D.	Cumulatively, the Challenged Provisions Exacerbate the Barriers to Voting.	34
III.	Whether the Legislature Acted With Discriminatory Intent Presents a Triable Issue of Fact.	35
A.	The Challenged Provisions Disproportionately Burden Voters of Color.....	36
B.	Florida’s History of Discriminatory Voting Legislation Supports an Inference of Intent.	39
C.	The Legislative Sequence of Events Demonstrates Substantive and Procedural Departures from the Ordinary Lawmaking Process.	41
1.	Substantive Departures.....	42

2.	Procedural Departures	43
a)	Lack of Support from SOEs	44
b)	Other Significant Procedural Departures	45
c)	Defendants’ Pretextual Justifications.....	47
D.	Contemporaneous Statements of SB 90’s Proponents Reflect Discriminatory Intent.....	49
E.	Legislators Knew the Challenged Provisions Had a Racially Disparate Impact.	51
F.	Less Discriminatory Alternatives Were Available.	55
IV.	Plaintiffs’ Section 2 “Results” Claim Under the VRA Presents Triable Issues of Fact.	57
A.	The Challenged Provisions Impose Severe Burdens.	59
B.	The Challenged Provisions’ Disproportionate Impact on Voters of Color Is Significant.....	60
C.	The State Interests Purportedly Served by the Challenged Provisions Are Minimal.....	61
D.	Other Factors are Not Outcome Determinative at Summary Judgment.....	61
V.	Whether the Challenged Provisions Discriminate Against Individuals with Disabilities in Violation of the ADA Presents Triable Issues of Fact.	62
A.	The Drop Box Restrictions Will Deny Individuals with Disabilities Equal Access to Voting.	63
B.	The VBM Application Restriction Will Deny Individuals with Disabilities Equal Access to Voting.	65
C.	The Voting-line Relief Restrictions Will Deny Individuals with Disabilities Equal Access to Voting.	66

VI. Section 208 Preempts the Voting-line Relief Restrictions.68

 A. Section 208 Provides a Private Right of Action.....68

 B. Whether The Challenged Provisions Unduly Burden Voters
 with Disabilities Presents a Triable Issue of Fact. 70

VII. Section 29 Is Unconstitutionally Vague and Overbroad..... 72

 A. Section 29 Is Unconstitutionally Vague. 72

 B. Section 29 Is Overbroad. 75

CONCLUSION..... 75

RETRIEVED FROM DEMOCRACYDOCKET.COM

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Adamson v. Clayton Cnty. Elections & Registration Bd.</i> , 876 F. Supp. 2d 1347 (N.D. Ga. 2012)	69
<i>Ala. Legislative Black Caucus v. Alabama</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1257 (2015).....	48
<i>Am. Ass’n of People with Disabilities v. Harris</i> , 647 F.3d 1093 (11th Cir. 2011)	61
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986)	14, 22
<i>Ark. United v. Thurston</i> , 517 F. Supp. 3d 777, 790 (W.D. Ark. 2021).....	67
<i>Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977)	passim
<i>Brnovich v. DNC</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2321 (2021)	passim
<i>Broadrick v. Oklahoma</i> , 413 U.S. 601 (1973).....	73
<i>Brooks v. Miller</i> , 158 F.3d 1230 (11th Cir. 1998).....	57
<i>Brown v. Detzner</i> , 895 F. Supp. 2d 1236 (M.D. Fla. 2012).....	39, 43
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992).....	22
<i>City of Carrollton Branch of NAACP v. Stallings</i> , 829 F.2d 1547 (11th Cir. 1987).....	48
<i>City of S. Miami v. DeSantis</i> , 508 F. Supp. 3d 1209, 1232 (S.D. Fla. 2020).....	47

Clerveaux v. E. Ramapo Cent. Sch. Dist.,
984 F.3d 213 (2d Cir. 2021)..... 56

Common Cause/Ga. v. Billups,
554 F.3d 1340 (11th Cir. 2009)..... 16, 21, 22

Cooper v. Harris,
137 S. Ct. 1455 (2017)..... 48, 53

Coral Springs St. Sys., Inc. v. City of Sunrise,
371 F.3d 1320 (11th Cir. 2004) 54

Crawford v. Marion Cnty Election Bd.,
472 F.3d 949 (7th Cir. 2007)19, 53

Crawford v. Marion Cnty. Election Bd.,
553 U.S. 181 (2008) 53

Democratic Exec. Comm. of Fla. v. Detzner,
347 F. Supp. 3d 1017, 1022 (N.D. Fla. 2018) 40

Democratic Exec. Comm. of Fla. v. Lee
915 F.3d 1312 (11th Cir. 2019)..... 22, 27

FCC v. Fox Television Stations,
567 U.S. 239 (2012)71

Fla. Conf. NAACP v. Laurel L. Lee,
2021 WL 4818913 (N.D. Fla. Oct. 8, 2021)..... 1, 16

Fla. State Conf. of NAACP v. Browning,
522 F.3d 1153 (11th Cir. 2008)..... 15, 16, 20

Fort Lauderdale Food Not Bombs v. City of Fort Lauderdale,
901 F.3d 1235 (11th Cir. 2018).....71

Ga. State Conf. of NAACP v. Fayette Cty. Bd. of Comm’rs,
775 F.3d 1336 (11th Cir. 2015) 14, 15, 35, 60

Grayned v. City of Rockford,
408 U.S. 104 (1972)71

Greater Birmingham Ministries v. Sec’y of State of Ala.,
992 F.3d 1299 (11th Cir. 2021).....21

Hunt v. Cromartie,
526 U.S. 541 (1999)..... 35

Jean v. Nelson,
711 F.2d 1455 (11th Cir. 1983)51, 54

League of United Latin Am. Citizens v. Perry,
548 U.S. 399 (2006) 38

League of Women Voters of North Carolina v. North Carolina,
769 F.3d 224 (4th Cir. 2014) 33

Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992)15

McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Comm’n,
514 U.S. 334 (1995)..... 25

Morse v. Republican Party of Va.,
517 U.S. 186 (1996) 56, 67, 68

N.C. State Conf. of NAACP v. McCrory,
831 F.3d 204 (4th Cir. 2016)*passim*

NAACP v. Button,
371 U.S. 415 (1972) 71, 72

Nat’l Fed’n of the Blind v. Lamone,
813 F.3d 494 (4th Cir. 2016).....61

Navajo Nation Hum. Rts. Comm’n v. San Juan Cnty.,
215 F. Supp. 3d 1201 (D. Utah 2016) 68

Nick v. Bethel,
2008 WL 11456134 (D. Ala. July 30, 2008) 68

OCA-Greater Houston v. Texas,
867 F.3d 604 (5th Cir. 2017) 68

People First of Ala. v. Merrill,
491 F. Supp. 3d 1076, 1158–59 (N.D. Ala. 2020)47, 61

Perez-Santiago v. Volusia Cnty.,
2009 WL 2602461 (M.D. Fla. Aug. 25, 2009)..... 68

Priorities USA v. Nessel,
 462 F. Supp. 3d 792, 816 (E.D. Mich. 2020) 68, 69

Quigg v. Thomas Cnty. Sch. Dist.,
 814 F.3d 1227 (11th Cir. 2016) 49

Rogers v. Lodge,
 458 U.S. 613 (1982) 39

Thornburg v. Gingles,
 478 U.S. 30 (1986).....56, 57

Touche Ross & Co. v. Redington,
 442 U.S. 560 (1979) 68

United States v. Dallas Cnty. Comm’n.,
 739 F.2d 1529 (11th Cir. 1984) 54

United States v. Marengo Cnty. Comm’n.,
 731 F.2d 1546 (11th Cir. 1984) 35

Veasey v. Abbott,
 830 F.3d 216 (5th Cir. 2016)*passim*

Vote Forward v. DeJoy,
 490 F. Supp.3d 110, 126 (D.D.C. 2020)..... 25

Washington v. Davis,
 426 U.S. 229 (1976)..... 36, 37, 38

Wate v. Kubler,
 839 F.3d. 1012 (11th Cir. 2016).....14

Wright v. Sumter Cnty. Bd. of Elections & Registration,
 979 F.3d 1282 (11th Cir. 2020) 56

Yick Wo v. Hopkins,
 118 U.S. 356 (1886).....71

Young Apartments, Inc. v. Town of Jupiter,
 529 F.3d 1027 (11th Cir. 2008) 35

Statutes

Americans with Disabilities Act, 42 U.S.C. § 12132.....61, 63, 66
Section 2 of the Voting Rights Act, 52 U.S.C. § 10301..... 56
Section 3 of the Voting Rights Act, 52 U.S.C. § 10302 67
Section 208 of the Voting Rights Act, 52 U.S.C. § 10508..... 67, 69
Fla. Stat § 101.69 7, 8
Fla. Stat. § 102.031(4)(a)-(b)..... 11
Fla. Stat. § 102.031(4)(b).....66, 71

Federal Constitution

U.S. Const. amend. I..... *passim*
U.S. Const. amend. XIV.....*passim*
U.S. Const. amend. XV.....*passim*
